Description
The  DAM015N010D1 uses advanced trench
technology to provide excellent RDS(ON), low gate
charge and operation with gate voltages as low
as 4.5V. This device is suitable for use as a
Battery protection or in other Switching
application.
Application
Automative lighting
Load switch
Uninterruptible power supply
Package Marking and Ordering Information
Product ID Pack Qty(PCS)
TO-252-3L 3000
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TC=25℃unless othe rwise noted)
Parameter Rating Units
Drain-Source Voltage 100 V
Gate-Source Voltage ±20 V
Drain Current, VGS @ 10V 15 A
Drain Current, VGS @ 10V
8.1
A
Pulsed Drain Current1
28
A
Total Power Dissipation 20.8 W
Total Power Dissipation3
2
W
Storage Temperature Range -55 to 150 ℃
Operating Junction Temperature Range -55 to 150
℃
Maximum Thermal Resistance, Junctionambient 62 .5
℃/W
Maximum Thermal Resistance, Junction-case
6 ℃/W
General Features
VDS
100V 15A
RDS(ON)
90 mΩ
@ VGS=10V
I D
Type RDS(ON)
@ VGS=4.5V
Type
80 mΩ
100V N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
DAM015N010D1
DAM015N010D1
- 1 -
Aug. 2025
TO-252-3L



Symbol
VDS
VGS
ID@TC=25℃
ID@TC=1 00℃
IDM
PD@TA=2 5℃
PD@TC=25℃
TSTG
TJ
RθJC
RθJA
Electrical Characteristics@Tj=25oC(unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Test Condition Min. Type Max. Units
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VGS=0V, ID=250μA 100 107 - V
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current VDS=100V, VGS=0V, - - 1.0 μA
Gate to Body Leakage Current VDS=0V, VGS=±20V - - ±100 nA
Gate Threshold Voltage VDS=VGS, ID=250μA 1.0 1.8 2.5 V
Static Drain-Source on-Resistance
VGS=10V, ID=5A - 80 100 mΩ
VGS=4.5V, ID=3A - 90 110 mΩ
Input Capacitance
VDS=25V, VGS=0V,
f=1.0MHz
- 765 - pF
Output Capacitance - 38 - pF
Reverse Transfer Capacitance - 33 - pF
Total Gate Charge
VDS=30V, ID=5A,
VGS=10V
- 12 - nC
Gate-Source Charge - 2.2 - nC
Gate-Drain(“Miller”) Charge - 2.5 - nC
Turn-on Delay Time
VDS=30V, ID=10A,
RG=1.8Ω, VGS=10V
- 7 - ns
Turn-on Rise Time - 5 - ns
Turn-off Delay Time - 16 - ns
Turn-off Fall Time - 6 - ns
Maximum Continuous Drain to Source Diode
Forward  Current - - 10 A
Maximum Pulsed Drain to Source Diode
Forward Current - - 40 A
Drain to Source Diode Forward Voltage VGS=0V, IS=10A - - 1.2 V
Body Diode Reverse Recovery Time
IF=10A, dI/dt=100A/μs
- 21 - ns
Body Diode Reverse Recovery Charge - 21 - nC
Note :
1、The data tested by surface mounted on a 1 inch 2  FR-4 board with 2OZ copper.
2、The data tested by pulsed , pulse width ≦ 300us , duty cycle ≦ 2%
3、The power dissipation is limited by 150℃ junction temperature
4、The data is theoretically the same as I D and I DM , in real applications , should be limited by total power dissipation.
- 2 -
Aug. 2025
DAM015N010D1
Symbol
V(BR)DSS
IDSS
IGSS
VGS(th)
RDS(on)
Ciss
Coss
Crss
Qg
Qgs
Qgd
td(on)
tr
td(off)
tf
IS
ISM
VSD
trr
Qrr
Typical Characteristics
Figure1: Output Characteristics  Figure 2: Typical Transfer Characteristics
Figure 3: On-resistance vs. Drain Current Figure 4: Body Diode Characteristics
Figure 5: Gate Charge Characteristics  Figure 6: Capacitance Characteristics
- 3 -
Aug. 2025
DAM015N010D1
Figure 7: Normalized Breakdown Voltage vs.  Figure 8: Normalized on Resistance vs.
Junction Temperature  Junction Temperature
Figure 9: Maximum Safe Operating Area  Figure 10: Maximum Continuous Drain Current
vs. Case Temperature
Figure.11: Maximum Effective Transient Thermal
 Impedance, Junction-to-Case
- 4 -
Aug. 2025
DAM015N010D1
Package Mechanical Data: TO-252-3L
Dimensions
Millimeters InchesRef.
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A
A2
B
C
D
E
G
H
L
V1
V2
2.10
0
0.66
0.40
2.50
0.10
0.86
0.60
0.083
0
0.026
0.016
0.098
0.004
0.034
0.024
6.40
9.50 10.70 0.374 0.421
0.053 0.065
5.90 6.30
L2
0° 6°
0.232 0.248
6.80 0.252 0.268
4.47 4.67 0.176 0.184
1.09 1.21 0.043 0.048
7°
1.35 1.65
0° 6°
7°
B2 5.18 5.48 0.202 0.216
C2 0.44 0.58 0.017 0.023
D1
E1
5.30REF
4.63 0.182
0.209REF
B2
E
H
B
G
L
C2
DETAIL A
DETAIL A
A
C
V1
V1
V
2
A
2
D
V
1
E1
D
1
L2
TO-252
Reel Spectification-TO-252
W
E
F
D
0 P0 P2
P1
D
1
T
t1
B
0
K0
A0
5°
A A
A A
B
B
B B
Dimensions
Millimeters InchesRef.
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
W
E
F
D0
D1
P0
P1
P2
A0
B0
K0
T
t1
15.90
1.65
7.40
1.40
16.10
1.85
7.60
1.60
0.626
0.065
0.291
0.055
0.634
0.073
0.299
0.063
1.40 1.60
7.90
10.45 10.60 0.411 0.417
0.24 0.27 0.009 0.011
0.055 0.063
3.90 4.10
6.90 0.271
10P0
0.154 0.161
8.10 0.311 0.319
1.90 2.10 0.075 0.083
0.10 0.004
40.00 1.575
2.78 0.109
Φ
32
9
Φ13
20
16.00
1.75
7.50
1.50
1.50
4.00
8.00
2.00
10.50
0.630
0.069
0.295
0.059
0.059
0.157
0.315
0.079
0.413
6.85 7.00
2.68 2.88
0.270 0.276
0.105 0.113
39.80 40.20 1.567 1.583
- 5 -
Aug. 2025
DAM015N010D1
Disclai  mer
 DACO Semiconductor reserves the right to make modifications, enhancements,
improvements, corrections, or other changes to this document and any product
described herein without prior notice.For the most up-to-date version, please visit
our website.
DACO Semiconductor makes no warranty, representation, or guarantee regarding the
suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does DACO Semiconductor
assume any liability arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and
specifically disclaims any liability, including without limitation special, consequential or
incidental damages.
Purchasers are responsible for its products and applications using DACO
Semiconductor products, including compliance with all laws, regulations, and safety
requirements or standards, regardless of any support or application information
provided by DACO Semiconductor. “Typical” parameters that may be provided in
DACO Semiconductor datasheets and/or specifications can and do vary in different
applications and actual performance may vary over time. All operating parameters,
including “Typical” must be validated for each customer application by the customer’s
technical experts.
DACO Semiconductor products are not designed, authorized, or warranted to be
suitable for use in life support, life-critical or safety-critical systems, or equipment,
nor in applications where failure or malfunction of DACO Semiconductor’s product
can reasonably be expected to result in personal injury, death or severe property
or environmental damage. DACO Semiconductor accepts no liability for the inclusion
and/or use of DACO Semiconductor’s products in such equipment or applications
and therefore such inclusion and/or use is at the customer’s own risk.
Purchasers who buy or use DACO Semiconductor products for any unintended or
unauthorized applications are required to indemnify and absolve DACO
Semiconductor, its suppliers, and distributors from any claims, costs, damages,
expenses, and reasonable attorney fees arising out of, directly or indirectly, any
claim of personal injury or death associated with such unintended or unauthorized
use, even if such claim alleges that DACO Semiconductor was negligent regarding
the design or manufacture of the part.
No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or by any
information storage and retrieval system, or otherwise, without the prior written
permission of DACO Semiconductor Co., Ltd.
DAM015N010D1
- 6 -
Aug. 2025